
County Hall
Rhadyr

Usk
NP15 1GA

Wednesday, 30 October 2019

Notice of meeting 

Strong Communities Select Committee
Thursday, 7th November, 2019 at 10.00 am,

Please note that  a pre meeting will be held 30 minutes before the start of the meeting for 
members of the committee.

AGENDA
Item No Item Pages

PART A – SCRUTINY AND CRIME DISORDER MATTERS

No matters to discuss

PART B – STRONG COMMUNITIES SELECT COMMITTEE
1.  Apologies for absence

2.  Declarations of Interest

3.  Public Open Forum

4.  Reducing Child Poverty and social inclusion and improve economic 
inclusion: Scrutiny of the Wales Audit Office Report and its 
recommendations

1 - 22

5.  Green Infrastructure Strategy: Pre-decision scrutiny of the strategy 23 - 204

6.  To confirm minutes of the previous meetings:

6.1.  Minutes of the Special Meeting held on 10th September 2019 205 - 208

6.2.  Minutes of the meeting held on 26th September 2019 209 - 212

6.3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 15th October 2019 213 - 218

7.  Strong Communities forward work programme 219 - 220

8.  Cabinet & Council forward work programme 221 - 262

Public Document Pack



9.  Date and time of next meeting to be confirmed

Paul Matthews

Chief Executive / Prif Weithredwr



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS:

County Councillors: P. Clarke
L.Dymock
D. Dovey
A. Easson
L. Guppy
R. Harris
V. Smith
J.Treharne
A. Webb

Public Information
Access to paper copies of agendas and reports
A copy of this agenda and relevant reports can be made available to members of the public 
attending a meeting by requesting a copy from Democratic Services on 01633 644219. Please 
note that we must receive 24 hours notice prior to the meeting in order to provide you with a hard 
copy of this agenda. 

Watch this meeting online
This meeting can be viewed online either live or following the meeting by visiting 
www.monmouthshire.gov.uk or by visiting our Youtube page by searching Monm
[...]
e second evaluation by WAO, the first one having focused on rural transport.

4.3 The action that has been identified for the second study is ‘reducing child poverty 
and social isolation and improve economic inclusion’ which is aligned to the 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



2

objective of lifelong well-being and the ambition set within the Social Justice Plan.  
The WAO study presents an opportunity to reflect on some of the activity 
undertaken to date and assess whether any changes are required to the way in 
which this work is delivered.

4.4 Members are reminded that the authority’s Corporate Plan and Social Justice Plan 
run until 2022.  The WAO report refers to a long-term vision which in the context of 
the Well-being of Future Generations Act 2015 equates to 25 years.  

4.4 The work was undertaken as part of a workshop approach and has culminated in 
the production of a report which Wales Audit Office will attend the meeting to 
discuss.  Members may wish to make use of the Future Generations Framework 
for Scrutiny which suggests questions to ask and the answers that scrutineers may 
expect to hear if the Act has been properly considered.  

5. REASONS:

5.1 To ensure that actions are in place that will help build a sustainable and resilient 
Monmouthshire and make progress towards the objectives published in the Well-
being Plan. 

5.2 To improve the economic, social, environmental and cultural well-being of our 
county and work towards the aspirations outlined in the Well-being of Future 
Generations Act.

6. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

6.1 There are no resource implications attached to this report.

7. EQUALITY, SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT AND CORPORATE PARENTING 
IMPLICATIONS 

7.1 The Wales Audit Office report does not make any changes to policy and so no no 
evaluation has been necessary.  Both the Corporate Plan and Social Justice 
Strategy have been evaluated when approved by decision-makers.

8. AUTHOR:

Matthew Gatehouse, Head of Policy and Governance 
01633
[...]
 works with partners, 
community groups and volunteers. 

7.  Monitor the effectiveness of the plan and review - Action carried out by 
Monmouthshire County Council shall be monitored to establish its effectiveness. 
Individual service areas shall undertake monitoring. Partnership working 
including working with volunteers will be vital to establish the effectiveness of 
action such as the Rural Development Programme. It is a requirement that 
the plan is reported on to Welsh Government in 2019 and every three years 
subsequently. Monmouthshire County Council commits to this and to learning 
from the results of monitoring. The forward plan and service area action plans 
shall be reviewed accordingly.

Monmouthshire Biodiversity and Ecosystem Resilience Forward Plan (MCC, March 2017)

P
age 203



Third Floor  The Birkin Building  2 Broadway  Nottingham  NG1 1PS   T   +44 (0)115 8386737   E   mail@cbastudios.com   W   www.cbastudios.com

D Watkins BSc MSc MRTPI FRGS   •   A Croft BA MA MCIfA

Midlands Office  

South East Office The Print Rooms  Studio 511  164/180 Union St  Waterloo  London  SE1 0LH

Directors 

Senior Consultant C J Blandford  BA DipLD MLA FLI

 Chris Blandford Associates is the trading name of Chris Blandford Associates Ltd Registered in England No 03741865.  Registered Office: Third Floor  The Birkin Building  2 Broadway  Nottingham  NG1 1PS  

Prepared by

P
age 204



Monmouthshire Select Committee Minutes

Meeting of Strong Communities Select Committee held
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr USK  - County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk on Tuesday, 

10th September, 2019 at 2.00 pm

Councillors Present Officers in Attendance
County Councillor L.Dymock (Chairman)
County Councillor A. Webb (Vice Chairman)

County Councillors: D. Dovey, A. Easson, 
R. Harris, V. Smith, Squires and N Vincent

Also in attendance County Councillors: P. Murphy 
and R.Roden.

Also present:
Mr. N. Vincent, Member of the Public
Ms. S. Squires, Member of the Public

Frances O'Brien, Chief Officer, Enterprise
Matthew Phillips, Head of Law/ Monitoring Officer
Roger Hoggins, Head of Service - Strategic Projects 
(Fixed Term)
Richard Jones, Performance Manager
Paul Keeble, Group Engineer (Highways and Flood 
Management)
Graham Kinsella, Traffic And Road Safety Manager
Matthew Gatehouse, Head of Policy and 
Governance
Emma Davies, Performance Officer
Michael Collins, Senior Traffic Engineer

APOLOGIES: There were no apologies for absence

1. Declarations of Interest. 

There were no declarations of interest.  Members agreed to take these as and when arising.

2. Public Open Forum. 

A member of the public requested to speak about the speed management item. The chair 
agreed that his contribution be deferred until that item was discussed under item 5.

3. Scrutiny of the executive members on the performance service delivery and alignment to 
the corporate plan. 

 The committee heard that each of the five priority goals contain commitments to action. 
This report is focused on the goals within the corporate plan that fall within the remit of 
the Strong Communities Select Committee, specifically Goal C – natural and built 
environment and Goal E, Future Focused Council.

 The goals are scored using a six point scale from level 1 - unsatisfactory to level 6 - 
excellent.  The committee heard that both goals allocated a rating of 3 – adequate.

Members Challenge
 Members questioned whether the authority had the necessary resources to deliver 

performance at the required level for the featured performance measures.  The 
committee heard that these were nationally set and not always focused on council 
priorities and can sometimes be simplistic the corporate plan gives a broader flavour of 
progress on areas of greatest importance in Monmouthshire.

 There was a question about the project to enhance the build heritage and Caldicot 
destination space programme.  Members heard that hub tenders were being evaluated 

Public Document Pack

Page 
[...]
l funding.  

 The committee questioned whether adequate use was made of social media to promote 
the right behaviours. It was reported that social media messages are a part of educating 
people about behaviours including awareness of cyclists and horse-riders. 

Outcome

 It was agreed that the changes proposed by Mr Vincent be submitted to the chair.  
Matters or drafting would be addressed by officers while matters of policy substance 
needed to be fully considered by councillors before being presented to Cabinet or 
Council and that the working group would be reconvened for one meeting to address the 
issues.

 The chair summed up that the committee suggested a number of changes including: 
more involvement of community councils and greater weight be given to views of the 
local community when setting speed limits.

The meeting ended at 3.45 pm 

Page 207



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 208



Monmouthshire Select Committee Minutes

Meeting of Strong Communities Select Committee held
at  on Thursday, 26th September, 2019 at 10.00 am

Councillors Present Officers in Attendance
County Councillor L.Dymock (Chairman)
County Councillor A. Webb (Vice Chairman)

County Councillors: D. Dovey, A. Easson, 
L. Guppy, R. Harris, V. Smith and J.Pratt

Also in attendance County Councillor J. Pratt, 
Cabinet Member for Infrastructure and 
Neighbourhood Services 

Mark Howcroft, Assistant Head of Finance
Hazel Clatworthy, Sustainability Policy Officer
Matthew Gatehouse, Head of Policy and 
Governance
Dave Loder, Finance Manager
Sally Thomas, HR Manager
Mark Cleaver, Environmental Officer
Rob O'Dwyer, Head of Business Transformation
Carl Touhig, Head of Neighbourhood Services

APOLOGIES: County Councillor J.Treharne

1. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

2. Open Public Forum 

No members of the public addressed the Committee as part of the public open forum.

3. Budget Monitoring Report: Month 2 (Quarterly Scrutiny) 

 The Assistan
[...]
d the draft action plan and contributed a broad range of ideas 
to shape it and help the council reduce its carbon footprint through a mixture of 
simpler actions and more ambitious and innovative long term proposals. 
Members stressed that the council must lead and try to influence as well as what 
we can do directly.  

Outcomes

 Members undertook policy development helping to prioritise the activity that 
would form part of the action plan accompanying the strategy

 It was agreed that the draft strategy be circulated to all community and town 
councils for debate and comment. 

Page 211



 Ensure that members of other select committees are aware of opportunities to 
participate in the working group.

6. To confirm minutes of the previous meeting held on 11th July 2019 

The minutes were agreed as true and accurate record.

7. Strong Communities forward work programme 

No specific items from the meeting have been added to work programme.  Items 
circulated following questions at today’s challenge may inform the work 
programme when considered by members.

8. Cabinet & Council forward work programme 

The Cabinet and Council Forward Work Programme was noted.

9. Date and time of next meeting: 15th October 2019 at 3.00pm (Special Meeting) and 7th 
November 2019 at 10.00am (Ordinary Meeting) 

The meeting ended at 12.15 pm 

Page 212



Monmouthshire Select Committee Minutes

Meeting of Strong Communities Select Committee held
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr USK  - County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk on Tuesday, 

15th October, 2019 at 3.00 pm

Councillors Present Officers in Attendance
County Councillor L. Dymock  (Chairman)

County Councillors: D. Dovey, R. Harris and 
V. Smith

Carl Touhig, Head of Neighbourhood Services
Laura Carter, Senior Officer, Waste and Street 
Services
Dewi Lane, Systems and Special Projects Officer

APOLOGIES: County Councillors P. Clarke, A. Easson, L. Guppy, J.Treharne and A. Webb

1. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations 
[...]
 satisfied with the implementation of the Waste Collections Policy and we 
are content that the issue of missed collections has now been addressed. 
Similarly, the concerns around the suitability of the vehicles has been resolved. 

 We acknowledge that new housing sites not yet defined in the Local 
Development Plan will be financial pressures that need to be accounted for.

 We firmly believe that the Garden Waste Policy needs to be self-sustaining and 
we ask that you return to us for a further debate on this at the appropriate time. 

 In terms of the new Polypropylene recycling bags, we ask that you engage with 
members and brief the public via the appropriate media.  We also for increased 
publicity on the option for border communities to pay to dispose of rubbish in 
Monmouthshire, if that is more convenient for them.  

Page 217



 We request that the Cabinet review the operations at the Mitchel Troy and Usk 
household waste and recycling centres in order to improve recycling rates. 

 We support both the Litter Strategy and the Enforcement Policy and recommend 
that these are approved by the Cabinet.  

3. Next Meeting - Thursday 7th November 2019 at 10am 

The meeting ended at 4.39 pm 

Page 218



Monmouthshire’s Scrutiny Forward Work Programme 2019-20

Strong Communities Select Committee

Meeting Date Subject Purpose of Scrutiny Responsibility Type of Scrutiny 
Reducing child poverty and 
social isolation and improving 
economic inclusion

Scrutiny of the Wales Audit Office Report and its 
recommendations.

Wales Audit Office
Cath Fallon
Matthew Gatehouse
Cabinet Member 
Councillor Sara Jones

Performance 
Monitoring

7th November 2019

Green Infrastructure Strategy Pre-decision scrutiny of the strategy. Matthew Lewis Pre-decision Scrutiny

Tackling Poverty Scrutiny of the Council’s Tackling Poverty Action Plan 
following the recent Wales Audit Office Review. 

Cath Fallon
Matthew Gatehouse
Cabinet Member 
Councillor Sara Jones

Performance 
Monitoring

[...]
y Robson/Mark Howcroft 03/01/2018

ICMD 17/01/2018 Supporting People Programme Grant Spendplan
2018-19 Chris Robinson

ICMD 17/01/2018 Trainee Accountant Regrade Tyrone Stokes

Cabinet 10/01/2018 Budget Monitoring Report

The purpose of this report is to provide members with
information on the forecast outturn position of the
authority at end of month reporting for 2016/17
financial year

Joy Robson/Mark Howcroft

Cabinet 10/01/2018 Chepstow Cluster - proposed distribution of Section
106 monies To agree the distribution of section 106 to the cluster Nikki Wellington

Cabinet 10/01/2018 Re-Use Shop at llanfoist Household Recycling
Centre Roger Hoggins

Cabinet 10/01/2018 Management of obstructions in the public highway Roger Hoggins

Cabinet 10/01/2018 Welsh Church Fund Working Group

The purpose of this report is to make
recommendations to Cabinet on the Schedule of
Applications 2017/18, meeting 5 held on the 14th
December 2017

Dave Jarrett

P
age 261



Cabinet Play Efficency 29/01/2019

Museums (need workshop first) Frances Williams 29/01/2019

LDP Mark Hand 29/01/2019
Council Growth Option Mark Hand 29/01/2019
Council Future Econ 29/01/2019

P
age 262


	Agenda
	4 Reducing Child Poverty and social inclusion and improve economic inclusion: Scrutiny of the Wales Audit Office Report and its recommendations
	1559A2019-20_MCC_WFG_final_Eng
	Well-being of Future Generations: An examination of ‘Reducing child poverty and social isolation and improve economic inclusion’ – Monmouthshire County Council
	Summary
	Why we undertook the Examination
	What we examined

	Part One: Examination Findings
	The Council is starting to apply the sustainable development principle in relation to its social justice agenda, but does not yet have a long-term plan
	The Council has a good understanding of the issues and challenges but does not yet have a long-term plan to deliver this step
	What we looked for
	What we found

	The Council has designed this step with a clear focus on prevention but does not have a means of measuring preventative outcomes over the long term
	What we looked for
	What we found

	The Council has designed this step to contribute to the seven national well-being goals and delivery is well-integrated in some partner plans
	What we looked for
	What we found

	Collaboration is a key means of delivering the Council’s social justice agenda and there are well established collaborative arrangements which the Council facilitates
	What we looked for
	What we found

	The Council has identified some groups and individuals it needs to reach to deliver this step and has involved key stakeholders, but is aware that more needs to be done
	What we looked for
	What we found


	Part Two: Council’s response
	Positive Indicators of the Five Ways of Working



	5 Green Infrastructure Strategy: Pre-decision scrutiny of the strategy
	Appendix 1 GI Strategy Future Generations 281019
	11128301-GIS-ExecSum-F-2019-03
	11128301-GIS-Vol1-F-2019-03

	6a Minutes of the Special Meeting held on 10th September 2019
	Minutes

	6b Minutes of the meeting held on 26th September 2019
	Minutes

	6c Minutes of the meeting held on 15th October 2019
	Minutes

	7 Strong Communities forward work programme
	8 Cabinet & Council forward work programme



Minutes of the meeting


Monmouthshire Select Committee Minutes

Meeting of Strong Communities Select Committee held at  on Thursday, 7th November, 2019 at 
10.00 am

Councillors Present Officers in Attendance

County Councillorr L.Dymock (Chairman)
County Councillor A. Webb (Vice Chairman)

County Councillors: D. Dovey, A. Easson, 
V. Smith, J.Treharne, T.Thomas and 
D. Batrouni(substituting for R. Harris)

Also in attendance County Councillor D. Batrouni

Hazel Ilett, Scrutiny Manager
Roger Hoggins, Head of Service - Strategic Projects 
(Fixed Term)
Matthew Lewis (Countryside), Interim Performance, 
Evaluation and Programme Development Lead for 
MonLife
Peter Edward Sutherland
Cath Fallon, Head of Economy and Enterprise
Matthew Gatehouse, Head of Policy and 
Governance
Colette Bosley, Green Infrastructure Manager
Charlotte Owen, Wales Audit Officer

APOLOGIES: County Councillor R. Harris

1. Declarations of Interest 

2. Public Open Forum 

Public open Forum

Mr Sullivan attended on behalf of Llanbadoc Community Council to raise 2 issues to the select 
committee and to request a meeting with officers to resolve them:

• Monkswood and signage regarding speed limits
• Parking outside St Marks Church for funerals

Mr Sullivan also advised that Church View cottages Llanbadoc had been subjected to flooding 
the previous night and expressed thanks to the council officer for visiting.  He also expressed 
thanks on behalf of Llanbadoc Community Council for the regeneration works undertaken in 
Usk. 

3. Reducing Child Poverty and social inclusion and improve economic inclusion: Scrutiny of 
the Wales Audit Office Report and its recommendations 

WAO report. 

The report context was outlined, members being advised that from the 79 steps outlined 
in the Corporate Plan, the step on child poverty and economic inclusion had been 
chosen against which to apply the ‘sustainable development principle’.  The Well-being 
of Future Generations Act 2015 requires public bodies to apply the ‘sustainable 



development principle’ to their activities.  The Wales Audit Office (WAO) explained that 
the report had focussed on the application of the sustainable development principle in 
reducing child poverty and promoting economic inclusion, as opposed to conducting a 
review of how the council is performing in those areas. The WAO advised that this was 
the first review of its kind and that the application of the principle through the ‘long term’ 
lens had enabled them to assess how well the council was applying the requirements of 
the act.  The WAO reported that when they assess ‘long term’, they are looking to 
identify activities that span generations and to see evidence of plans for a 25-year 
timeframe. The primary finding was that the council has a good understanding if the 
requirements of the act and the key issues, but doesn’t have a sufficiently ‘long term’ 
plan in place. 

The committee heard that the 5-year Social Justice Strategy will help to deliver a 
coordinated approach and that exploratory work is being undertaken by the Public 
Service Board to gain a deeper understanding of factors related to wellbeing. However, 
officers acknowledged that a key area for improvement is developing a long term 
approach and a means by which to meaningfully measure performance outcomes. 
Whilst there is no specific budget to deliver the Social Justice Strategy, grant funding 
opportunities are being explored that could assist in developing longer term 
interventions and we have positive collaborative arrangements.  For example, we are 
working with town and community councils and the business sector on initiatives to help 
alleviate holiday hunger. The Public Service Board also has established an Early 
Intervention Panel that can identify the most appropriate partners to help families. We 
need to access more innovative funding streams to do things differently. 

The act applies different lenses to its requirements and one of the lenses is the 
‘involvement lens’. The council recognises that it needs to work closely with 
communities in order to identify who needs more support to assist them out of poverty.   
Officers advised that the council is developing its awareness around social isolation in 
rural and farming communities and is trying to identify the people for whom Brexit will 
have the most implications, acknowledging that links to its communities is crucial in 
developing the insight.  The Department for Work and Pensions is undertaking a piece 
of work around universal credit and how data can be used to target those who need the 
most support and the council is similarly focussing on how data can be used to gain a 
better understanding of who needs help. 

The committee were advised that unlike other WAO reports, this report did not provide 
‘proposals for improvement’, however, the WAO will be working with the council to 
develop an action plan, which will be brought to the committee in the spring of 2020.

Challenge:

 Why did WAO choose to focus on this topic over other are areas outlined in our 
Corporate Plan?  Have similar reviews been conducted with other councils so 
that we can benchmark ourselves against others? 
This topic was chosen as we felt whilst it was early days in terms of progress, we 
could usefully apply the sustainable development principle to assess how the 
council is performing in terms of the requirements of the Wellbeing of Future 
Generations Act 2015.   The WAO hasn’t reviewed this topic with any other 



councils, but they will check to see if there is anything comparative that could 
help the council to benchmark itself in terms of its performance. 

 If this review has not been conducted before, who defines ‘good’ and what ‘good’ 
looks like? And without any ability to draw comparisons with others, would the 
WAO be taking onto account the individual demands of each county?
The Future Generations Commissioner sets the standard against which to 
assess whether public bodies are meeting the requirements of legislation, as 
opposed to drawing comparisons between them. We recognise that each county 
has individual needs.  

 It’s positive that the WAO has appreciated through their review the GovTech 
work the council has been undertaking and it is good to see it has been 
recognised.  Members are looking forward to seeing the impact of this work.

 We note the lack of a definition of child poverty and social isolation and we feel 
that without a clear definition, assessing performance is difficult. 
This review did not specifically analyse the performance of the council in terms of 
reducing child poverty or promoting economic inclusion, so no definitions were 
referenced in the report. The review was based solely upon the application of the 
sustainable development principle through the ‘long term lens’ in order to form a 
view as to whether the council is implementing the act’s requirements. 

 We find this very difficult to scrutinise given that the scope is limited. For 
example, we would expect a review on this topic to consider the community 
meals service or to consider the work that the Strategic Transport Group have 
undertaken, but we recognise that this was a different type of review.   

 How have you approached your analysis? Who was interviewed as part of this 
review?
We held workshops with officers and cabinet members as the review had a 
specific focus.  We will be doing a full review on an annual basis of how the act is 
applied across all services, so there will be more scope to provide full feedback 
on how the council is doing. 

 In terms of paragraph 18 of your report, this is a question for the council’s 
officers.  How do you propose to improve how you measure outcomes? 
It is very difficult to know how to measure success until an action has been 
implemented but we recognise we need to put more capacity into this, 
particularly in gaining the data.  Swansea University is undertaking work on 
poverty and are developing a data model which would take into account a wide 
range of complex factors and this may help us to gain a deeper understanding of 
the factors that lead households to fall into poverty and to identify patterns. The 
work is at a very early stage, but would be the first opportunity for a university to 
test a research methodology in a public sector context, so we look forward to 
reporting back to the committee on this. 

 How can we be confident that we are working with right people?  
The Community and Partnerships team are the team whose key role is to bridge 
between the communities and the council in setting policy and some of the work 
being undertaken by those team members to tackle poverty is delivering real 
progress. 

 We cannot see any reference in the report to ‘social capital’ and this is a really 
important consideration for lonely and isolated people. Income and deprivation 
measurements are pretty established, but in terms of social capital, who people 
have access to, what help they have available to them should be an important 



consideration when assessing the extent to which the act has been applied and 
yet it isn’t reflected under ‘prevention measures’.  Why?
The WAO were only examining this using the five ways of working.  There is a lot 
of work being undertaken around this, such as community schools, the 
volunteering work and this can be brought to the committee in the spring. 

 I appreciate this, but I don’t believe this review has analysed this from a holistic 
perspective.  
This review has only examined the arrangements the council has in place, not 
the actual outcomes, but we would like to look at this from a wider perspective as 
a future piece of work if that is helpful to the council.

 Accepting that we cannot draw comparisons with other councils to give us insight 
on the issues we really need to be addressing, we need to have some way of 
identifying the issues we are not yet suffering from, but are likely to, so how can 
we be geared up?
The report highlights that we need to grow our capacity around data to better 
understand what’s going on and what may be coming. Whilst this review only 
focuses on 1 of our 79 actions, there are lots of pieces of work such as the work 
on Adverse Childhood Experiences that examines factors that lead to worse 
outcomes for young people, so in terms of preventative work, all public services 
are looking at preventative work that can enable us to put early interventions in 
place. 

Cabinet Member Contribution:

We really welcome this report and we can see there are early outputs from the Social 
Justice Strategy, so we would be keen for the WAO to return and examine the elements 
within the strategy.  The feedback is really helpful for us in terms of reflecting on our 
practice and bolstering what we are doing.  The Social Justice Strategy is an 
overarching strategy and if the chair and committee are in agreement, we would like to 
return in the spring with the Action Plan.  We would like to update you on the GovTech 
work, the work on mental health and social isolation within the farming community and 
the Community and Partnerships Team can offer a full update on the work they are 
undertaking with communities. 

Chairs Conclusion:

As a committee, we recognise that this review had a narrow focus, but it has been 
helpful in terms of helping us identify the direction of travel. The committee would be 
very interested in the work that Swansea University are undertaking in relation to the 
data modelling and similarly, the committee would like an update on the GovTech work.  
We look forward to inviting you back in the Spring of 2020 to present your action plan 
and we thank you for all your hard work on this very important topic. 

4. Green Infrastructure Strategy: Pre-decision scrutiny of the strategy 

Pre-decision Scrutiny of the Green Infrastructure Strategy

The committee were presented with the draft strategy which is due to be considered by 
Cabinet on 20th December 2019, full details contained within the presentation attached 



as Appendix 1.  The officer explained that the strategy is a live document which will be 
updated to reflect emerging priorities, but intends to provide an overarching framework 
for green infrastructure and provide a framework that will be helpful for stakeholders and 
the authority in managing the approach to green infrastructure.

CLICK HERE FOR PRESENTATION

Challenge:

 We recognise there is a substantial element of volunteering which 
supports what you intend to achieve. Please can you expand on the volunteer 
base and how actions will be carried out to support this strategy?  
Volunteering is an integral element and is very much appreciated. The action 
plan is the critical part that will implement the strategy and needs the ownership 
of communities and the various groups involved.

 You refer to the Gwent Levels project and we feel this is very important in 
terms of the success in implementing this. How deeply you are involved in 
partnership working with the project?
That is a very important point ~ we are highly involved. We lead on some of the 
key projects and the proposal is that the strategy will add value to the work of the 
Gwent Levels Project. The work is fully integrated and we know we are adding 
value. We are very sure of this and that makes it more rewarding. 

 Please can you explain how the funding streams work?
There wider project is grant funded through a combination of European Union 
funding monies and Heritage Lottery Funding and is centred around making the 
Gwent Levels a more attractive place to visit.  There are key elements on the 
natural environment and community involvement, volunteers and specific events. 
In the primary hubs, visitors will find some consistent information. Initially, some 
criteria are set, but then communities are able to input what is required to 
enhance it.  The projects delivered are legacy projects, for which funding can be 
sought. 

 We feel it’s vital that the public are aware of the project, even in areas 
such as the Brecon Beacons National Park. Do you ensure they are updated and 
can signpost visitors?
Yes, they were involved in the workshops and have inputted into the strategy and 
we work closely together. 

 We notice that other groups play their part and an example is Llanbadoc 
Community Council who have produced a good footpath leaflet and the work of 
their volunteers is to be commended.
Yes, we recognise the need to raise awareness, so the intention is to take the 
strategy to Cabinet and hopefully it will be approved and then we intend to 
produce some material to distribute within communities.  

 How does this integrate with other policies?
This isn’t a separate planning policy, it is part of our overall framework, providing 
critical information at strategic level but also for the public who may be submitting 
applications. This provides a broad vision and sets the direction. It sits alongside 
the Destination Management Plan and is embracing the green economy, looking 
at the whole range of factors, including social wellbeing and ensures everything 
is complementary. 

https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdemocracy.monmouthshire.gov.uk%2Fdocuments%2Fs23315%2FGreen%2520Infrastructure%2520Strategy%2520Presentation_.pdf&amp;data=02%7C01%7CWendyBarnard3%40monmouthshire.gov.uk%7Ccdeab73d380048f7fb8808d778b98cf1%7C2c4d0079c52c4bb3b3cad8eaf1b6b7d5%7C0%7C0%7C637110610631140703&amp;sdata=Altrr%2FQ03mcV7hwkzuYrtqUJjml%2Bmnxn8ygsQl%2F7BYE%3D&amp;reserved=0


Chairs conclusion

We thank you for bringing this to us for pre-decision scrutiny. We have raised some 
questions which you have fully answered and we are in full support of this strategy 
which will provide the clarity needed and will ensure our approach is integrated to the 
work of our partners and communities. We fully endorse that this strategy should be 
adopted by the Executive and request a further report in due course on the 
implementation of the action plan. 

5. To confirm minutes of the previous meetings: 

Approval of the Minutes of Previous Meetings

The minutes of the meetings on the10th September, the 26th September and 15th 
October were approved subject to amendments relating to attendance. The Scrutiny 
Manager will ask Democratic Services to check the attendance register and make the 
necessary adjustments. 

6. Minutes of the Special Meeting held on 10th September 2019 

The minutes were approved subject to the addition of apologies for absence from County 
Councillor J. Treharne, and the removal of Squires and N. Vincent from the list of Councillors 
present.

7. Minutes of the meeting held on 26th September 2019 

The minutes were approved subject to the removal of County Councillor J. Pratt from the list of 
Committee Members as she was in attendance in her capacity as Cabinet Member.

8. Minutes of the meeting held on 15th October 2019 

9. Strong Communities forward work programme 

The Forward Work Programme was received.

10. Cabinet & Council forward work programme 

The Cabinet and Council Forward Work Programme was received.

11. Date and time of next meeting to be confirmed 

The meeting ended at Time Not Specified 


